Pursuant to the resolution to approve the Scheme was duly passed on 8 June 2022 and the
Scheme has been sanctioned by the Hong Kong Court on 28 June 2022, the Scheme has
become effective on 5 September 2022. As disclosed in the announcement of the Company
dated 4 January 2023, an aggregate of 3,262,705,241 Scheme Shares were allotted and issued
to the Scheme Creditors at the issue price of HK$0.317 per Scheme Share for settlement of
the all the Admitted Claims of the Scheme Creditors totaling approximately HK$1,034.3
million. Upon Completion, all the Admitted Claims owing by the Company to the Scheme
Creditors, including all amount owing by the Company under the Bonds (including the
Notes), have been discharged and released in full.

4

Upon completion of the issuance of the Scheme Shares in January 2023, the impact on the
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group and the statement financial position
of the Company are as followings:

(a) Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group

Before completion
of issuance of the

Scheme Shares

Effect of the
issuance of the
Scheme Shares

Immediately after
completion of

issuance of the
Scheme Shares

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 185,152 – 185,152

Current assets 58,006 – 58,006

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 328,831 (3,682) 325,149
Borrowings 955,030 (792,056) 162,974
Lease liabilities 213 – 213
Current tax liabilities 681 – 681

1,284,755 (795,738) 489,017

Net current liabilities (1,226,749) (795,738) (431,011)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 121,093 (121,093) –
Lease liabilities 171 – 171
Deferred income 12,474 – 12,474

133,738 (121,093) 12,645

Net liabilities (1,175,335) 916,831 (258,504)

Equity
Share capital 7,753 295,500 303,253
Reserves (1,183,088) 621,331 (561,757)

Capital deficiency (1,175,335) 916,831 (258,504)

5

(b) Impact on the statement of financial position of the Company

Before completion
of issuance of the

Scheme Shares

Effect of the
issuance of the
Scheme Shares

Immediately after
completion of

issuance of the
Scheme Shares

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets – – –
Current assets 11,664 – 11,664
Current liabilities
Other payables 8,453 (3,682) 4,771
Amounts due to subsidiaries 17,228 – 17,228
Borrowings 792,056 (792,056) –

817,737 (795,738) 21,999

Net current liabilities (806,073) 795,738 (10,335)

Non-current liabilities 121,093 (121,093) –

Net liabilities (927,166) 916,831 (10,335)

Equity
Share capital 7,753 295,500 303,253
Reserves (934,919) 621,331 (313,588)

Capital deficiency (927,166) 916,831 (10,335)

(ii) Negotiation with the local creditor banks in the PRC to renew or extend the existing
bank borrowings owed by the PRC subsidiaries of the Group in Hubei and Fujian

As disclosed in the 2022 Annual Report, the secured bank borrowings and unsecured
bank borrowings amounted to approximately RMB110.3 million and RMB52.7 million,
respectively, which includes the current bank borrowings (the “Current Bank Borrowing”)
of approximately RMB60 million (2021: RMB100 million) and the overdue bank borrowings
(the “Overdue Bank Borrowing”) of Shishi City Yingfeiling Supply Chain Management
Limited (“Yingfeiling”), the Company’s subsidiary in Fujian, Fengtai (Hubei) Textile Co.